

521 521

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, WHICH COMMENCED ON WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MAY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE, A. D. 1820.

TO WHICH IS PREFIXED,

тне

CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND :

PRINTED BY FRANCIS DOUGLAS, PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1820.

CATTLE RUNNING AT LARGE.

Wide wheels rates of toll, and all the tollable articles, in large or capital toll four years, letters. It is also provided that all wheels, the runs of which shall be not less than six inches wide, and drawn by one or more beasts, shall have a right to pass and repass said bridge free from toll for four years from the time said toll shall commence.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That if the said corporabridge is built in tion shall neglect or refuse for the space of seven years from the passing of this act, to build and complete said bridge, then this act shall be void.

> Be it further enacted, That if at any time here-SECT. 5. after, the Legislature shall deem it necessary that a draw for the passage of vessels should be made in the bridge by this act authorised to be erected, the proprietors thereof shall be obliged to build such draw therein as the Legislature shall direct.

> Be it further enacted, That Aaron Hayden and SECT. 6. Jonathan Bartlett, or either, may call a meeting of said corporation, to be holden in Eastport, aforesaid, by advertisement in the Eastport Sentinel, printed in said Eastport, fourteen days at least before the time of said meeting.

June, 27, 1820-Approved,

WILLIAM KING.

CHAPTER XXI.

AN ACT extending the powers of towns to restrain Cattle running at large.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the inhabitants of any town in this State, may at any legal town-meeting, order and direct that any particular description of neat cattle or other commonable beasts, shall not go at large within certain particular shall not go at parts of such town, without a keeper, under the penalties now provided by law in similar cases, and to be recovered in the same manner.

June 27, 1820-Approved,

WILLIAM KING.

Towns may order that com-monable cattle

large.

Charter to be void unless the

7 years.

Legislature may order a draw made.

First meeting.